

No. 23-3404

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

TINA ROOT,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DECORATIVE PAINT, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio – Western Division
No. 3:21-cv-1552

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS
Acting General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ELIZABETH E. THERAN
Assistant General Counsel

TARA PATEL
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
202-921-2770
Tara.Patel@EEOC.gov
Attorneys for EEOC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	10
Argument	12
I. A reasonable jury could find that Root was qualified for her position with the reasonable accommodation of a transfer back to her rework-centered role.	13
II. A trier of fact could find that DPI failed to reasonably accommodate Root’s disability when it did not engage in the ADA’s mandatory interactive process and denied her a reasonable accommodation despite its availability.	17
III. A reasonable jury could find that DPI discriminated against Root because of her disability by terminating her immediately upon receiving her accommodation request.....	25
Conclusion.....	32
Certificate of Compliance	33

Certificate of Service34

Addendum

Designation of Relevant District Court Documents A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arndt v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 716 F. App'x 519 (6th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Babb v. Maryland Anesthesiologists P.C.</i> , 942 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Blanchet v. Charter Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 27 F.4th 1221 (6th Cir. 2022).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Briggs v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 11 F.4th 498 (6th Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Brumley v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13, 17
<i>Burns v. Coca-Cola Enters., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2000).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Chandler v. Specialty Tires of Am. (Tenn.), Inc.</i> , 134 F. App'x 921 (6th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , 899 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2018).....	26, 27
<i>EEOC v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	13
<i>Ferrari v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 826 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13, 27

<i>Fisher v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16, 20, 25, 26
<i>Holiday v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 206 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Hostettler v. Coll. of Wooster</i> , 895 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Jones v. Potter</i> , 488 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Keith v. Cnty. of Oakland</i> , 703 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2013).....	18, 19, 24
<i>King v. Steward Trumbull Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 551 (6th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kleiber v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17, 19
<i>Lafata v. Church of Christ Home for the Aged</i> , 325 F. App'x 416 (6th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corporation v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	26, 28
<i>McLeod v. Parsons Corp.</i> , 73 F. App'x 846 (6th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>McPherson v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....	27
<i>Miles v. S. Cent. Hum. Res. Agency, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 883 (6th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Morrissey v. Laurel Health Care Co.</i> , 946 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Mosby-Meachem v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.</i> , 883 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2018).....	22

<i>MX Grp., Inc. v. City of Covington</i> , 293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	30, 31
<i>Rorrer v. City of Stow</i> , 743 F.3d 1025 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Rosebrough v. Buckeye Valley High Sch.</i> , 690 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Shefferly v. Health All. Plan of Mich.</i> , 94 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Sivio v. Vill. Care Max</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 778 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	25
<i>Wallace v. Edward W. Sparrow Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 782 F. App'x 395 (6th Cir. 2019)	29

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	10, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)(B).....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	25
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12116.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12117.....	1

Rules & Regulations

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. § 1630.2(n)	13
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. § 1630.2(o)	15, 16
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n)(1)	13

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(3)	19
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
